1		
2	80th General Assembly A Bill ACT 1275 OF 1993	5
3	Regular Session, 1995 HOUSE BILL 1950	6
4	By: Representatives Wagner, Rorie, Johnson and Allen	
5		
6		
7	For An Act To Be Entitled	
8	"AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE TITLE 20, CHAPTER 13,	
9	SUBCHAPTER 2 TO LEVY AN ADDITIONAL FEE ON THE LICENSURE	
10	AND REGISTRATION OF MOTOR VEHICLES USED TO PROVIDE	
11	EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."	
12		
13		
14	Subtitle	
15	"AN ACT TO LEVY AN ADDITIONAL FEE ON THE	
16	LICENSURE AND REGISTRATION OF MOTOR	
17	VEHICLES USED TO PROVIDE EMERGENCY	
18	MEDICAL SERVICES."	
19		
20		
21	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:	
22		
23	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code Title 20, Chapter 13, Subchapter 2 is amended	l
24	to add the following new section:	
25	"20-13-212. Additional Fees.	
26	(a) There is imposed an additional annual fee of one hundred dollars	
27	(\$100.00) for the inspection and permitting of ambulances. The fee shall be	
28	collected in addition to the fee provided in §20-13-211 (5).	
29	(b) There is imposed an annual fee of five hundred dollars (\$500.00)	
30	for the issuance or renewal of an operational permit for an ambulance service	:,
31	advanced life support rescue service, or air ambulance service. The fee	
32	required by this subsection shall be in addition to all other requirements fo	r
33	the issuance or renewal of an operational permit.	
34	(c) The fees established by this section shall be collected by the	
35	department. The department shall deposit the fees with the State Treasurer	
36	and shall be credited to the Arkansas Medicaid Program Trust Fund."	

0303951331.mih829

HB 1956

1	
2	SECTION 2. All provisions of this act of a general and permanent
3	nature are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas
4	Code Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.
5	
6	SECTION 3. If any provision of this act or the application thereof to
7	any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect
8	other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without
9	the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this
10	act are declared to be severable.
11	
12	SECTION 4. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are
13	hereby repealed.
14	
15	
16	APPROVED: 4-13-95
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	

HB 1956